

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAURA HOLMES)
)
and)
)
PAUL JOST,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
FEDERAL ELECTION)
COMMISSION,)
)
Defendant.)

No. 1:14-cv-01243-RMC

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Allen Dickerson, DC Bar No. 1003781
Center for Competitive Politics
124 West Street South, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Phone: 703.894.6800
Facsimile: 703.894.6811
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Standard for Preliminary Relief.....	5
II. There is a substantial likelihood that Plaintiffs will succeed on the merits of their claims.....	6
A. Courts must carefully scrutinize contribution restrictions to determine whether they are “closely drawn” to a sufficiently important governmental interest	7
B. The governmental interest is limited to preventing actual or apparent <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption.....	11
C. 2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(a)(1)(A) and 441a(a)(6) are unconstitutional because they violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment freedom of political association and are not closely drawn to the prevention of <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption	13
i. Congress has determined that contributions of \$5,200 are noncorrupting	13
ii. The bifurcated limit cannot survive constitutional scrutiny, because it is not closely drawn to a sufficiently important governmental interest.....	14
D. The asymmetrical contribution limit 2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(a)(1)(A) and 441a(a)(6) impose are unconstitutional because they deny Plaintiffs equal protection of the laws	17

i.	The Supreme Court has largely reviewed constitutional questions involving contribution limits from the perspective of established political entities such as candidates or PACs, not contributors	18
ii.	The Supreme Court has not reviewed asymmetric contribution limits under the Fifth Amendment, but has suggested that such review is appropriate.....	19
iii.	Contribution limits which favor one category of candidates over another implication the constitutional guarantee of equal protection	23
III.	Absent the requested preliminary relief, Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm	28
IV.	The requested injunction will further the public’s interest in protecting First Amendment liberties and guaranteeing equal protection of the laws	30
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (D. Pa. 1996).....	31
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131. S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	6
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	18
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emineth v. Jaeger</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D.N.D. 2012).....	30
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	28, 29
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	28
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	18

<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	8
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	30, 31
<i>Green v. Kennedy</i> , 309 F. Supp. 1127 (D.D.C. 1970)	30
<i>K.H. Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	8, 20
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.D.C. 2009).....	29
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	27
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Donnell Constr. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	10, 11, 18
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Smith v. Henderson</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2013)	28
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	17

STATUTES, RULES & CONSTITUTIONS

11 C.F.R. § 100.2	2
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)	3
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)(ii)	3
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i)	26
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i)(A)	3
2 U.S.C. § 431(1)(A)	2
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441a(c)	19
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-45-103.7(4)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 CONG. REC. S. 2542 (Statement of Sen. Dodd)	21
Andrew Prokop, “Is the Tea Party primary surge a huge myth?”, VOX.COM (Aug. 13, 2014), http://www.vox.com/2014/6/25/5837696/is-the-tea-party-primary-surge-a-huge-myth	27
Congressional Candidates and Committees, FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION (June 2014), http://www.fec.gov/pdf/candgui.pdf	3, 26
Details for Committee ID: C00503110, Itemized Individual Contributions— SCOTT PETERS FOR CONGRESS, FEC Campaign Finance Disclosure Portal,	

http://www.fec.gov/fecviewer/CandCmteTransaction.do (visited Aug. 19, 2014).....	4
Details for Committee ID C00414318, Itemized Individual Contributions–LOEBSACK FOR CONGRESS, FEC Campaign Finance Disclosure Portal, http://www.fec.gov/fecviewer/CandCmteTransaction.do (visited Aug. 19, 2014).....	4
FEC Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold, 78 Fed. Reg. 8530 (Feb. 16, 2013).....	2
John Sides, “An Expert on Congressional Primaries Weighs in on Cantor’s Loss,” WASHINGTON POST (June 12, 2014), http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/monkey-cage/wp/2014/06/12/the-expert-on-congressional-primaries-weighs-in-on-cantors-loss/	27
“Iowa Primary Results”, NEW YORK TIMES (June 4, 2014), http://elections.nytimes.com/2014/results/primaries/iow	25
Public Disclosure Division, “2014 Congressional Primary Dates and Candidate Filing Deadlines for Ballot Access,” FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION (2014), http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/fe2014/2014pdates.pdf	17
Robert G. Boatright, Ph.D, “Books: Congressional Primaries”, http://wordpress.clarku.edu/rboatright/books/congressional-primaries-2/	27
United States Representative in Congress by District, Statewide Direct Primary Election–Statement of Vote, CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE (June 3, 2014), http://www.sos.ca.gov/elections/sov/2014-primary/pdf/63-congress.pdf	26
